

049 5962

3425

ARREST / NOTICE TO APPEAR
Juvenile Referral Report

1. Arrest
2. N.T.A.
3. Request for Warrant
4. Request for Capias

1
Juvenile

OBTS Number		Agency ORI Number FLO 500000		Agency Name PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE		Agency Report Number (N.T.A.'s only) 06- 18041356	
Charge Type: Check as many as apply. <input type="checkbox"/> 1. Felony <input type="checkbox"/> 2. Traffic Felony		<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> 3. Misdemeanor <input type="checkbox"/> 4. Traffic Misdemeanor		<input type="checkbox"/> 5. Ordinance <input type="checkbox"/> 6. Other		Weapon Seized / Type 1. Yes 2. No	
Location of Arrest (Including Name of Business) LAKE WORTH ROAD / S HAVERHILL ROAD GREENACRES FL, 33463		Location of Offense (Business Name, Address) LAKE WORTH ROAD / S HAVERHILL ROAD		GREENACRES FL, 33463			
Date of Arrest 02/21/2018	Time of Arrest 02:32	Booking Date	Booking Time	Jail Date	Jail Time	Location of Vehicle	
Name (Last, First, Middle) CHESTNUT LAUREN A				Alias (Name, DOB, Soc. Sec. #, Etc.)			
Race W - White I - American Indian B - Black O - Oriental/Asian	Sex F	Date of Birth 03/26/1987	Height 5'09	Weight 157	Eye Color BLUE	Hair Color BLOND	Complexion LIGHT
Build SMALL				Marital Status SINGLE		Religion NONE	
Scars, Marks, Tattoos, Unique Physical Features (Location, Type, Description) TATOO RIGHT ARM, BACK, STERNUM, HANDS				Indication of: Alcohol Influence Drug Influence		Y <input type="checkbox"/> N <input type="checkbox"/> Unk. <input type="checkbox"/>	
Local Address (Street, Apt. Number) 4593 CARVER STREET		(City) LAKE WORTH	(State) FL	(Zip) 33463	Phone (707) 417- 4794		Residence Type: 1. City 2. County 3. Florida 4. Out of State
Permanent Address (Street, Apt. Number)		(City)	(State)	(Zip)	Phone		Address Source
Business Address (Name, Street)		(City)	(State)	(Zip)	Phone		Occupation
D/L Number, State C235521876060		Soc. Sec. Number		INS Number		Place of Birth (City, State) NAPLES, FLORIDA	
Citizenship US		Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)		Race	Sex	Date of Birth	<input type="checkbox"/> 1. Arrested <input type="checkbox"/> 2. At Large <input type="checkbox"/> 3. Felony <input type="checkbox"/> 4. Misdemeanor <input type="checkbox"/> 5. Juvenile
Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)		Race	Sex	Date of Birth	Residence Phone		
Parent: <input type="checkbox"/> Legal Custodian <input type="checkbox"/> Other:		Address (Street, Apt. Number)		(City)	(State)	(Zip)	Business Phone
Notified by: (Name)		Date	Time	Juvenile Disposition 1. Handled/ processed within Dept. and Released. 2. TOT HRS / DYS 3. Incarcerated			
Released To: (Name)		Relationship		Date	Time		
The above address provided by <input type="checkbox"/> defendant and / or <input type="checkbox"/> defendant's parents The child and / or parent was told to keep the Juvenile Court Clerk (Phone 355-2526) informed of any change of address. <input type="checkbox"/> Yes, by: (Name) <input type="checkbox"/> No: (Reason)				School Attended		Grade	
Property Crime? <input type="checkbox"/> Yes <input type="checkbox"/> No		Description of Property		Value of Property			
Drug Activity N. N/A P. Possess		S. Sell B. Buy T. Traffic	R. Smuggle D. Deliver E. Use	K. Dispense/ Distribute	M. Manufacture/ Produce/ Cultivate	Z. Other	Drug Type N. N/A A. Amphetamine
Charge Description D.U.I.		Counts 1	Domestic Violence <input type="checkbox"/> Y <input type="checkbox"/> N	Statute Violation Number 316.193 (1)		Violation of ORD #	
Drug Activity U	Drug Type U	Amount / Unit	Offense # 18041356	Warrant / Capias Number		Bond	
Charge Description		Counts	Domestic Violence <input type="checkbox"/> Y <input type="checkbox"/> N	Statute Violation Number		Violation of ORD #	
Drug Activity	Drug Type	Amount / Unit	Offense #	Warrant / Capias Number		Bond	
Charge Description		Counts	Domestic Violence <input type="checkbox"/> Y <input type="checkbox"/> N	Statute Violation Number		Violation of ORD #	
Drug Activity	Drug Type	Amount / Unit	Offense #	Warrant / Capias Number		Bond	
Charge Description		Counts	Domestic Violence <input type="checkbox"/> Y <input type="checkbox"/> N	Statute Violation Number		Violation of ORD #	
Drug Activity	Drug Type	Amount / Unit	Offense #	Warrant / Capias Number		Bond	
Location (Court Room Number, Address) PALM BEACH COUNTY CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMPLEX - 3228 GUN CLUB RD WEST PALM BEACH FL, 33406							
Court Date and Time Month MARCH Day 22 Year 2018 Time 08:30 AM <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> PM							
I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED							
Signature of Defendant (or Juvenile and Parent /Custodian)				Date Signed 02/21/2018 FEB 21 AM 4:45			
HOLD for other Agency Name:		Signature of Arresting Officer [Signature]		Name Verification (Printed by Arrestee)			
<input type="checkbox"/> Dangerous <input type="checkbox"/> Suicidal		<input type="checkbox"/> Resisted Arrest <input type="checkbox"/> Other:		Name of Arresting Officer (Print) Corporal R Soriano		I.D. # #9418	
Intake Desk [Signature]		Pouch #		Transporting Officer CPL SORIANO		ID # 9418	
				Agency PBSO		Witness here if subpoenaed SCANNED	
DISTRIBUTION: WHITE - COURT COPY		GREEN - STATE ATTORNEY		YELLOW - AGENCY		PINK - AGENCY	
PBSO #148 REV. 8/97						FEB 25 2018	

FILED

FEB 21 2018

CIRCUIT & COUNTY COURTS
(CRIMINAL DIV.)

SCANNED

FEB 25 2018

ADMIN	Agency ORI Number FLO 50000	Agency Name PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE	Agency Report Number 06-18041356
Charge Type: Check as many as apply.		Special Notes:	
<input type="checkbox"/> 1. Felony	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> 3. Misdemeanor	<input type="checkbox"/> 5. Ordinance	
<input type="checkbox"/> 2. Traffic Felony	<input type="checkbox"/> 4. Traffic Misdemeanor	<input type="checkbox"/> 6. Other	

Name (Last, First, Middle) Chestnut, Lauren, Alexandra	Alias	Race W	Sex F	Date of Birth 03/26/1987
--	-------	------------------	-----------------	------------------------------------

Charge Description DUI	Charge Description 316.193(1)
Charge Description	Charge Description

Victim's Name (Last, First, Middle) State Of Florida	Race ~	Sex ~	Date of Birth ~
Local Address (Street, Apt. Number) (City) (State) (zip) Phone	Address Source		
Business Address (Name, Street) (City) (State) (zip) Phone	Occupation		
3228 Gun Club Rd, West Palm Beach, FL	(561) 688-3000		

The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and does believe that the above named Defendant committed the following violation of law.
 The Person taken into custody
 committed the below acts in my presence. was observed by _____ who told _____ that he/she saw the arrested person commit the below acts.
 confessed to _____ admitting to the below facts. was found to have committed the below acts, resulting from my (described) investigation.
 On the **21st** day of **February** 20**18** at **02:34** A.M. P.M. (Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.)

On 02/21/18, at approximately 01:57 hours, I was patrolling the area of Lake Worth Rd eastbound from S Jog Rd, Greenacres. I then observed a gray Kia Soul bearing Florida tag number of DRKN23, having difficulty maintaining a single lane as the vehicle keeps driving between the median and middle lane. I then observed the vehicle, which was traveling in the median lane, cross into the middle lane which was occupied by a motorcycle at the intersection of Lake Worth Rd and Sherwood Forest Blvd. This caused the motorcycle to quickly swerve to the right to avoid being struck. As I continued observing the vehicle, it continually failed to maintain a single lane as it almost struck the median and would over-correct through the median lane and partially into the middle lane. I conducted a traffic stop on the vehicle stopping at Lake Worth Rd and S Haverhill Rd. As I made contact with the driver later identified as W/F Lauren Alexandra Chestnut 03/26/1987, I could smell the strong odor of an alcoholic beverage emitting from her breath which got stronger as she spoke. Chestnut also had slurred speech when she tried to communicate with me. Due to noticing the indicators of a possible DUI, I called Corporal Soriano ID# 9418 to conduct a DUI investigation. Upon Corporal Soriano arriving on scene, he was advised of my observations. Corporal Soriano then took over the investigation.

This report is for supplemental purposes and this concludes my involvement in this investigation.

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PALM BEACH D/S N. Gomez	
(Signature of Arresting/Investigative Officer)	
The foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me this 21st day of February 20 18 by D/S N. Gomez 24984	
(Print name of Arresting/Investigative Officer) who is personally known to me and/or produced identification. Type of identification produced	Personally Known
Notary Public, Clerk of Court, Officer (F.S.S. 117.10)	

D.U.I. PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT

ON THE 21st DAY OF FEBRUARY 20 18, AT 01:57 AM PM

SUBJECT: CHESTNUT LAUREN A CASE NUMBER: 18041356

AGENCY: PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARRESTING OFFICER: Corporal R Soriano

PERSONAL CONTACT

DRIVING PATTERN: ACTUAL PHYSICAL CONTROL (PHYSICAL EVIDENCE OR STATEMENTS PUTTING DEF. BEHIND WHEEL OF VEHICLE)

On Wednesday February 21, 2018 at approximately 02:00 hours, I responded to a traffic stop involving a possible impaired driver at the intersection of Lake Worth Road and South Haverhill Road in the City of Greenacres Florida, 33463. Upon my arrival, I observed several marked PISO patrol cars which had their emergency lights activated parked behind a gray Kia Soul. I exited my vehicle and met with Deputy Gomez #24984, who told me the following, "I was patrolling the area of Lake Worth Rd eastbound from S Jog Rd, Greenacres. I then observed a gray Kia Soul bearing Florida tag number of DRKN23, having difficulty maintaining a single lane as the vehicle keeps driving between the median and middle lane. I then observed the vehicle, which was traveling in the median lane, cross into the middle lane which was occupied by a motorcycle at the intersection of Lake Worth Rd and Sherwood Forest Blvd. This caused the motorcycle to quickly swerve to the right to avoid being struck. As I continued observing the vehicle, it continually failed to maintain a single lane as it almost struck the median and would over-correct through the median lane and partially into the middle lane. I conducted a traffic stop on the vehicle stopping at Lake Worth Rd and S Haverhill Rd. As I made contact with the driver later identified as W/F Lauren Alexandra Chestnut 03/26/1987, I could smell the strong odor of an alcoholic beverage emitting from her breath which got stronger as she spoke. Chestnut also had slurred speech when she tried to communicate with me. Due to noticing the indicators of a possible DUI, I called you to conduct a DUI investigation."

OBSERVATION OF DRIVER:

I then approached the driver side of the Kia and made contact with the a white female later identified as Lauren Alexandra Chestnut by her valid Florida driver's license. I observed Chestnut was wearing a long black skirt and a blue and white shirt. While questioning Chestnut, I observed that she seemed to be confused by my questions and had a hard time hearing me with the loud back ground noise of passing vehicles. I repeated myself louder and with clear verbiage to ensure Chestnut understood me. I observed Chestnut's eyes appeared red and glossy. I detected Chestnut was slurring her words at which time I detected a strong odor of an unknown alcoholic beverage coming from within the vehicle. I asked Chestnut if she was made aware of the reason she was being stopped and she stated "yes". Chestnut stated, the deputies advised her, that she was driving reckless and that they were under the suspicion that she may have consumed an unspecified amount of an unknown alcoholic beverage which may have impaired her ability to operate a motor vehicle. I advised Chestnut I was summoned to scene to verify that she was O.K. to drive. I asked her to exit the vehicle to perform standardized field sobriety tasks (SFST's) which are voluntarily. Chestnut was given Taylor warnings, which she understood and agreed to perform SFST's. While exiting the vehicle, Chestnut appeared to be shaky on her feet as she closed the door to her vehicle.

DRIVER'S STATEMENTS:

Prior to starting SFST's, I proceeded to asked Chestnut the following questions; I asked Chestnut if she had been drinking or used any drugs and she answered by stating, she drank a few beers earlier. I asked Chestnut if she had any medical problems and/or previous injuries and she answered "no". I asked Chestnut is she wore glasses or contacts to correct her vision and she also answered "no". Finally I asked Chestnut if she takes any medications either prescribed or over the counter and she answered "no".

ODORS:

Obvious odor of an unknown alcoholic beverage

GENERAL OBSERVATIONS

SPEECH: slurred, thick, slow,

ATTITUDE: calm, compliant, upset, crying,

CLOTHING: wearing black skirt and blue and white shirt

MEDICAL/OTHER: NONE

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

Corporal R Soriano

(Signature of Arresting/Investigative Officer)

The foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me this 21st day of FEBRUARY 20 18 by Corporal R Soriano

(Print name of Arresting/Investigative Officer), who is personally known to me and/or produced identification produced KNOWN



Notary Public, Clerk of Court, Officer (F.S.S. 117.10)

SCANNED
FEB 25 2018

ROADSIDE TASKS

HORIZONTAL GAZE NYSTAGMUS:

- | | |
|---|---|
| <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> LT EYE-LACK OF SMOOTH PURSUIT | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> RT EYE-LACK OF SMOOTH PURSUIT |
| <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> LT EYE-DISTINCT & SUSTAINED NYSTAGMUS AT MAX. DEVIATION | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> RT EYE-DISTINCT & SUSTAINED NYSTAGMUS AT MAX. DEVIATION |
| <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> LT- EYE-ONSET OF NYSTAGMUS PRIOR TO 45 DEGREES | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> RT- EYE-ONSET OF NYSTAGMUS PRIOR TO 45 DEGREES |

Other Observations:

Once positioned in the front of my vehicle, I continued my investigation. I instructed Chestnut to keep her hands by her side, stand with her feet together, and follow a red light stimulus with her eyes not turning her head. I asked her if she understood my instructions. Chestnut verbally stated she understood. Chestnut swayed while standing stationary. I observed both eyes to be red, bloodshot, and glossy. Her left and right eye displayed equal pupil size, equal tracking, and a lack of smooth. I observed distinct and sustained nystagmus was present in both her left and right eye at maximum deviation during two separate four second evaluations. The onset of nystagmus was prior to a 45 degree angle in both her left and right eye during two separate four second evaluations. While conducting the task I had to remind her to keep hands by her side, not turn her head and follow the stimulus multiple times.

WALK & TURN:

I positioned Chestnut on a painted white line which was on a smooth and level surface, free of any debris and well lit by the headlights on my vehicle and (nearby street lighting). I instructed Chestnut to place her left foot on the line and her right foot in front of the left touching heel to toe. I instructed her that she was to keep her hands at her side and stay in this position until I instructed her to do otherwise. I instructed her to walk nine heel to toe steps counting out loud, while watching her feet. On the ninth step she was to keep her front foot on the line and use her back foot, in a series of small steps, to turn around before walking nine heel to toe steps the opposite direction counting out loud and watching her feet. I demonstrated the task, while I was verbally instructing her in the proper way to complete the task. During the task, I observed Chestnut swayed while balancing, stops walking to steady self, did not touch heel to toe, stepped off the line once when completing turn. Chestnut used her arms to maintain balance (+6"), did not turn properly and took incorrect number of steps.

ONE LEG STAND:

I placed Chestnut with her feet together and arms at her side. I demonstrated the task, as I verbally instructed her to raise one of her feet approximately six inches off of the ground, point her toe towards my patrol car, look at her raised foot, and count out loud 1001, 1002, 1003 and so on until told to stop. I asked her if she understood the instructions and demonstration I provided. After Chestnut stated she understood my instructions, the task was performed. Chestnut swayed while standing stationary. While raising her foot, she swayed while balancing, hopped, put foot down once.

FINGER TO NOSE:

I instructed Chestnut to stand with her feet together, make each hand into a fist keeping, extended her index fingers and to place her palms facing up. She was instructed to lower her arms by her side. I instructed and demonstrated the proper hand and arm position and for her to remain in this position while I demonstrated the rest of the task. I instructed and demonstrated to her to tilt her head back approximately 45 degrees and close their eyes while waiting for a verbal command of left or right. On the command of "left" or "right", she would raise the requested hand, touch the tip of her finger to the tip of her nose, then bring their hand immediately back down to her side. I asked her if she understood the instructions I provided and she verbally stated she understood. I instructed her twice and after understanding a second time, I asked her to start the task as explained. During the task, I observed Chestnut did not keep eyes closed, failed to return arms to side, correct finger did not touch tip of nose as instructed. She used wrong hand and was swaying throughout task.

ROMBERG ALPHABET:

I verbally inquired if Chestnut could recite the entire English alphabet. She stated she was able to recite the English alphabet and I instructed her to place her feet together with her arms at her side and stay in this position until told to do otherwise. I instructed her that upon starting she was to tilt her head back approximately 45 degrees and close her eyes. She would begin to state the alphabet in a slow and methodical manner without singing or rhyming it. I asked her if she understood the instructions and she verbally replied she understood. During the task, I observed Chestnut did not keep head tilted back as instructed swayed from front to back and could not recited alphabet as explained. Chestnut repeated several letters and started over. She once again repeated other letters and did not complete task as explained.

BREATH TEST RESULTS:

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

Corporal R Soriano

(Signature of Arresting/Investigative Officer)

The foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me this 21st day of FEBRUARY 2018 by Corporal R Soriano

(Print name of Arresting/Investigative Officer), who is personally known to me and/or produced identification. Type of identification produced KNOWN

Notary Public, Clerk of Court, Officer (F.S.S 117.10)



SCANNED
FEB 25 2018